In accordance with paragraph 16 of the “Methodological Tool: Investment analysis”,

version 11.0,

Based on the above equation post-tax equity IRR was calculated to be 9.08%, as

confirmed from the submitted IRR sheet.

Equity IRR without
carbon revenue

Benchmark (Equity IRR)

9.08% 14.75%

As the project activity has a less favorable indicator than the financial benchmark,

then the  project activity cannot be considered as financially attractive for the Project

Owner.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

Project owner has carried out the sensitivity analysis on the parameters which are

likely to have material impact on post tax Equity IRR till the reasonable range of

variation. To check the robustness of calculation the following parameters have been

selected

1. Increase in annual power generation

2. Reduction in Project cost

3. Reduction in O&M cost

4. Upward change in tariff

The verification team confirms that the parameters that have been subjected to the

sensitivity is in line with para 27 of the “Methodological tool: Investment Analysis,

19https://www.rbi.org.in/Scripts/PublicationsView.aspx?id=16402

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   35 of 100

version 11.0”. The sensitivity analysis covers a reasonable range of +10% and -10%,

which is in conformity with para 28 of the “Methodological tool: Investment Analysis,

version 11.0”.

Sensitivity Analysis Equity IRR

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Breaching Value

Tariff 6.36% 9.08% 11.77% 20.43%

PLF 6.28% 9.08% 11.87% 19.56%

Project Cost 11.83
%

9.08% 6.80% -17.95%

O&M Cost 9.39% 9.08% 8.61% -179.30%

The all above mentioned input parameters where cross verified with provided source

and were found to be valid at the time of investment decision. Further, same has

been cross verified with actual inputs/cost i.e. tariff rate has been also cross verified

with actual Power Purchase Agreement for the project that was signed on

30/03/2016, whereas the considered PLF value as per Energy yield report by

contracted Third party, True power /16/, project cost has been further cross verified

with CA certificate /22/ for actual expense incurred by PO.  Hence, VT confirms that

the sensitivity analysis was conducted for the sensitive parameters till the reasonable